
 

 

County Buildings, Stafford 
DDI 01785 276135 

Please ask for Julie Plant 
Email: julie.plant@staffordshire.gov.uk 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 
 

Tuesday 22 March 2022 
10:00 

Oak Room, County Buildings, Stafford 
 

John Tradewell 
Director of Corporate Services 

14 March 2022 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.  Apologies  
   
2.  Declarations of Interest  

   
3.  Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 February 2022 (Pages 1 - 4) 

   
4.  External Audit Plan 2021/22  

   
 Verbal Update by Ernst Young, External Auditors.  

   
5.  Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Planning Report 

2021/22 
 

   
 Verbal Update by Ernst & Young, External Auditors.  

   
6.  Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & Standards 

Committee 

(Pages 5 - 18) 

   

7.  Audit and Standards Committee Forward Plan 2021/22 (Pages 19 - 28) 
   
8.  Exclusion of the Public  

   
 The Chairman to move:- 

 
“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the 

following items of business which involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 

of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local Government Act 
1972 as indicated below”. 
 

 
PART TWO 

 



 

(reports in this section are exempt) 
   

9.  Exempt minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee 
22 February 2022 (exemption paragraph3) 

(Pages 29 - 32) 

   
10.  Counter Fraud Report - Cash Purchase Card 

Transactions (Quarterly Report) (exemption paragraph 
3) 

(Pages 33 - 44) 

   
11.  Progress Report on the recommendations contained in 

the Infrastructure & Contract Quality Systems 

(exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 45 - 52) 

   

12.  Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion - Final Position 
Statement (exemption paragraph 3) 

(Pages 53 - 84) 

   
13.  Internal Audit Reports on Climate Change  (exemption 

paragraph 3) 

 

   
a)  Climate Change Final Report (Pages 85 - 

116) 
   

b)  Reactive Fraud Investigation – Whistleblowing Climate 
Change Action Fund Scheme & Breach in Standards of 

Public Life 

(Pages 117 - 
148) 

   

 
 

Membership 
 

Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-

Chairman) 
Ross Ward 

Bernard Williams 
Ann Edgeller 
Richard Ford 

Philippa Haden 
Phil Hewitt 

Graham Hutton 
 

Bernard Peters 

James Salisbury 
Janice Silvester-Hall 

Ian Wilkes 
Mike Worthington (Chairman) 
Conor Wileman 

Arshad Afsar 
 

 

Notes for Members of the Press and Public 
 
Filming of Meetings 

 
Staffordshire County Council is defined as a Data Controller under the Data 

Protection Act 2018. The County Council has agreed that Public meetings should 
be the subject of live web transmission ‘webcasting’. Fixed cameras are located 

within meeting room for this purpose.  
 



 

The webcast will be live on the County Council’s website and recorded for 
subsequent play-back for 12 months. The recording will also be uploaded to 

YouTube. By entering the meeting room and using the seats around the meeting 

tables you are deemed to be consenting to being filmed and to the possible use 
of those images and sound recordings for the purpose of webcasting.  

 
If you have privacy concerns about the webcast or do not wish to have your 

image captured then please contact the Member and Democratic Services officer 

named at the top right of the agenda. 

 
Recording by Press and Public 

 
Recording (including by the use of social media) by the Press and Public is 
permitted from the public seating area provided it does not, in the opinion of 

the chairman, disrupt the meeting.  
 





 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 22 
February 2022 

 
Present: Mike Worthington (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Carolyn Trowbridge (Vice-
Chairman) 

Bernard Williams 
Ann Edgeller 

Richard Ford 
Philippa Haden 

 

Phil Hewitt 
Graham Hutton 

Janice Silvester-Hall 
Arshad Afsar 

 

 
Also in attendance: Lisa Andrews, Ann-Marie Davidson, Debbie Harris, (for 
all items) John Tradewell and Peter Barker (for item no.137), Louise Clayton 

(for item no. 144), Natalie Morrissey and David Sharkey (for item no. 142) 
and Tim Moss (for item no. 143). 

 
Apologies: Bernard Peters and Ian Wilkes 

 
PART ONE 

 
134. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

135. Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2021 
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2021 
be confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
136. Appointment of Panel to select IRP Members and Independent 
Persons 

 
The Director of Corporate Services requested the appointment of 5 members 

of the Committee to serve as a selection/interview Panel for the recruitment 
of members for the Independent Remuneration Panel and an Independent 

Person as required under the Localism Act 2011. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Panel comprise the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of 
this Committee, Mr Afsar, Mrs Edgeller and Mr Ford. 
 

137. Review of the Constitution 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

- 2 - 
 

The Director of Corporate Services reported that a review of the full 
Constitution had been concluded and referred to consultation which had 

taken place with all members, the Cabinet and a Working Group of members 
of this Committee. 

 
He reported that the issues raised fell into 3 categories: 

updates/amendments which required formal approval by this Committee and 
full Council, administrative updates/corrections which he was authorised to 

approve and, lastly, more general issues which would be the subject of 
separate discussions. 
 

Full details of all proposals were submitted with Working Group members 
commenting on the value of the detailed exercise. 

 
RESOLVED – That: 

(i) the changes proposed in Table 1 to the report be recommended to ful l 
Council for approval; 

(ii)  the proposal by the Director of Corporate Services to exercise 
delegated powers to approve the changes detailed in Table 2 be 
supported; 

(iii) The proposed exploration of further opportunities for supporting 
elected members, as detailed in Table 3, be noted. 

 
 

138. Internal Audit Charter 2022 
 

The County Treasurer and Section 151 Officer reported on the requirement 
to produce and annually review an Internal Audit Charter defining the 
purpose, authority and responsibility for internal audit activity. 

 
He reported that the latest review had identified the need for 2 minor 

amendments to include reference to the County Council’s new audit 
management system  and to reflect the update to Data Protection legislation 

to the ‘UK GDPR and Data Protection Act 2018. 
 

The existence and content of the Charter was recorded on audit reports and 
featured in staff training. 
 

RESOLVED – That the Internal Audit Charter 2022 be approved. 
 

139. Forward Plan 2021/22 for the Audit and Standards Committee 
 

RESOLVED – That this Committee’s Forward Plan for the period to May 2022 
be noted. 

 
140. Exclusion of the Public 
 

Page 2



 

- 3 - 
 

RESOLVED – that the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated. 

 
The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 

 
141. Exempt Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 December 2021 

(exemption paragraph 3) 
 
142. Progress Report on the Recommendations contained within the 

Governance and Culture of Cyber Security Audit Report (exemption 
paragraph 3) 

 
143. Progress Report on the Outstanding Actions for the SEND 

Transformation - Governance (Decision Making Process) (exemption 
paragraph 3) 

 
144. Progress Report on the Recommendations contained in the Taxi 
Investigation Report and Counter Fraud Review (exemption 

paragraph 3) 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 

Page 3





 

Local Members Interest 

‘N/A’  

 

 

Audit and Standards Committee - Tuesday 22 March 
2022 

 

Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & Standards Committee 
 

Recommendation  
 

I recommend that: 
 
a. To receive and consider the 2022 self-assessment results, following an 

update of the review of the effectiveness of the Audit & Standards 
Committee against recommended practice contained within the latest 

CIPFA Publication – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 
(2018 Edition) documentation. 

 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services  

 
Report 
 

Background  
 

1. CIPFA’s Publication - Practical Guidance for Local Authorities and Police 
(2018 Edition) outlines its guidance on the function and operation of audit 

committees in local authorities and police bodies and represents CIPFA’s 
view of best practice for audit committees in local authorities throughout 

the UK and for police audit committees in England and Wales.  This 
publication incorporates CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit Committees 
in Local Authorities and Police (2018) (“the position Statement”) which 

identifies the elements of the role and functions of an effective audit 
committee.  

 
2. Audit committees are a key component of an authority’s governance 

framework and provide an independent and high-level resource to 
support good governance and strong public financial management.  

 
3. The purpose of an audit committee is to provide to those charged with 

governance, independent assurance on the adequacy of the risk 

management framework, the internal control environment and the 
integrity of the financial reporting and annual governance processes. By 

overseeing internal and external audit, it makes an important 
contribution to ensuring that effective assurance arrangements are in 

place.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

4. As a key component of an organisation’s governance arrangements, the audit 

committee has the potential to be a valuable resource to the whole authority. Where 
they operate effectively, audit committees can add val
[...]
should be judged by the contribution 
it makes to, and the beneficial impact it has on the authority’s business.  
However, as audit committees are an advisory body, it can be more 

difficult to identify how audit committees have made a difference.   
 

Page 6



 

8. CIPFA states that a good standard of performance against recommended 

practice together with a knowledgeable and experienced membership are 
essential requirements for delivering effectiveness.  To this effect, CIPFA 

has provided a high-level review checklist that incorporates the key 
principles set out in CIPFA’s Position Statement: Audit Committees in 

Local Authorities and Police (2018 edition).   This checklist has been used 
to undertake regular self-assessments to support the planning of the 

audit committee work programme and training plans.   
 
9. Appendix 1 sets out the latest evaluation results of the self-assessment 

of the Audit & Standards Committee’s operation against the 
recommended practice contained within CIPFA’s publication. Key 

changes are highlighted in yellow and the actions arising from this self-
assessment are also included.  

 
a. The introduction of an annual report on the committee’s work 

including performance in relation to the terms of reference and its 
effectiveness in meeting its performance. This report has been 
included in the Forward Plan as a standing agenda item. 

b. No further action to be taken regarding the recruitment of an 
independent member until the guidance is changed. 

c. the need to consider the use of CIPFA’s audit committee members – 
knowledge and skills framework to assist in the identification of 

training needs.   
 

Evaluation of the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 
 
10. The CIPFA publication also includes an assessment tool to help audit 

committee members consider where it is most effective and where there 
may be scope to do more.  To be considered effective, the audit 

committee should be able to identify evidence
[...]
tructure 
and composition of the committee been 

selected? 
 
This should include: 

 separation from the executive 

 an appropriate mix of knowledge and skills 
among the membership 

 a size of committee that is not unwieldy 

 consideration has been given to the 

inclusion of at least one independent 
member (where it is not already a 
mandatory requirement) 

√   

Provision has been 
made within the ToR to 
appoint an independent 
member to the Audit & 
Standards Committee, 
if CIPFA guidance on 
committee membership 
is adopted. 

13. Have independent members appointed to the 

committee been recruited in an open and 
transparent way and approved by the full 

council. 
 

  √ 

N/A – Members have 
previously stated that 
this is an option that 
they did not wish to 
approve at this stage. 
Will review should 
guidance change. 

14  Does the chair of the committee have 

appropriate knowledge and skills? 
√   

 

15  Are arrangements in place to support the 
committee with briefings and training? 

√   

Committee briefings 
provided where 
required in relation to 
the nature of agenda 
items e.g., Final 
Accounts training/ 
induction for new 
Committee Members. 

16  Has the membership of the committee been 

assessed against the core knowledge and 
skills framework and found to be satisfactory? 

 √  

To consider the use of 
the CIPFA matrices to 
assist in the 
identification of training 
needs.   
Appointment to the 
Committee is 
determined by the 
Leader. 

17  Does the committee have good working 
relations with key people and organisations, 
including external audit, internal audit, and 

the chief financial officer? 

√   

 

18  Is adequate secretariat and administrative 
support to the committee provided? 

√   
 

Page 11



Appendix 1 

 

Good practice questions Yes Partly No Action 

Effectiveness of the committee 
   

 

   
 

19  Has the committee obtained feedback on its 
performance from those interacting with the 

committee or rely
[...]
isa.Andrews@staffordshire.gov.uk  

Audit and Standards Committee Forward Plan 

2021/22 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 7

mailto:Lisa.Andrews@staffordshire.gov.uk


Item and lead officer Date of 

meeting 

Links with Council 

strategic 
commissioning 

priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

SEND Services – Further Progress Report. 
Lead Officer – Tim Moss 

    

13 July 2021     

Review of the Constitution (as approved by 

Annual Council 20th May 2021) 
Lead Officer: Chris Ebberley 

    

Appointment of Members to Standards Panel 

2021/22. 
Lead Officer: Chris Ebberley 

    

External Audit Plan 2020/21 

Report of Ernst & Young 

Moved from 

February 2021 

   

Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Plan 
2020/21 

Report of Ernst & Young 

Moved from 
February 2021 

   

Annual Report on Information Governance 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

Lead Officer: Tracy Thorley/ Natalie Morrisey 

    

Internal Audit Plan 2021/22 
Report of the County Treasurer 

Lead Officer: Debbie Harris 

    

Code of Corporate Governance –2021/22 
Update  

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

Internal Audit Outturn Report 2020/21  

Report of the County Treasurer 
Lead Officer: Debbie Harris 

    

Code of Conduct for Members – Annual 

Report on the Management of Complaints 
Report of Director for Corporate Services 

Lead Officer: Chris Ebberley 

    

P
age 20



Item and lead officer Date of 

meeting 

Links with Council 

strategic 
commissioning 

priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards 
Committee 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special 
Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas reports 
(Part 2 items). 

As required As required   

Review of the arrangements in place to 
address the risks of Cyber Attack. 
Lead Officers: – Natalie Morrisey/ Dave 

Sharkey 

    

13 September 2021      

Annual Audit Letter – 2019/20 

Lead Officer: External
[...]
ransformation - Governance 
(Decision Making Process). 

Lead Officer – Tim Moss 

    

Progress Report on the recommendations 
contained in the Taxi Investigation report 

and Counter Fraud Review.  
Lead Officers – Louise Clayton & Dominic 

Davidson. 

    

P
age 24



Item and lead officer Date of 

meeting 

Links with Council 

strategic 
commissioning 

priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

 

 22 March 2022     

External Audit Plan 2021/22 

Report of Ernst & Young 

    

Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Planning 
Report 2021/22 

Report of Ernst & Young 

    

Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & 
Standards Committee. 

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

Counter Fraud Report – Cash Purchase Card 

Transactions (Quarterly Report)  
Lead Officer: Debbie Harris  
 

    

Proposed changes to the Constitution  As required 
(AMD to advise) 

   

Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards 

Committee 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special 

Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas reports 
(Part 2 items). 
 

 

    

Progress Report on the recommendations 
contained in the Infrastructure & Contract 

Quality Systems report. 
Lead Officer – James Bailey & Dave Walters 

 
 

    

P
age 25



Item and lead officer Date of 

meeting 

Links with Council 

strategic 
commissioning 

priorities 

Detail  Action/Outcome 

26 April 2022     

Annual Report of the work of the Audit & 
Standards Committee 

Report of the Director for Corporate Services 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

Strategic Risk Management  - Risk 

Management Policy Statement & Strategy. 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

Annual Report on Information Governance 
Report of the Director for Corporate Services 

Lead Officer: Tracy Thorley/ Natalie Morrisey 

    

Internal Audit Plan 2022/23 
Report of the County Treasurer 

Lead Officer: Debbie Harris 

    

Proposed changes to the Constitution  As required 
(AMD to advise) 

   

Forward Plan for the Audit and Standards 

Committee 
Lead Officer: Lisa Andrews 

    

PART TWO EXEMPT Internal Audit Special 

Investigation/limited/ Top Risk Areas reports 
(Part 2 items). 

    

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 

P
age 26



 

 

Membership  

Mike Worthington 

(Chair) 
Carolyn Trowbridge 

(Vice Chair) 
Arshad Afsar 
Richard Ford 

Ross Ward 
Bernard Williams 

Philippa Haden 
Phil Hewitt 

 

Bernard Peters 

James Salisbury 
Janice Silvester-Hill 

Conor Wileman 
Ian Wilkes  
Graham Hutton  

Ann Edgeller 
 

 

Calendar of Future Committee Meetings 
(All meetings at 10.00 a.m. unless otherwise stated)  

 
13 July 2021 

13 September 2021  
26 October 2021 

14 December 2021   
22 February 2022 

22 March 2022 
26 April 2022 
 

Meetings usually take place at County Buildings, Martin 
Street, Stafford ST16 2LH   

 

P
age 27





Document is Restricted

Page 29

Agenda Item 9
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 10
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 45

Agenda Item 11
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 53

Agenda Item 12
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 13a
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 115

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 117

Agenda Item 13b
Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 135

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972





Document is Restricted

Page 139

Not for publication by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972




	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 February 2022
	6 Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & Standards Committee
	Appendix 1 - Self Assesment Against Good Practice 2022
	Appendix 2 -  Evaluation of effectiveness of the audit committee 2022

	7 Audit and Standards Committee Forward Plan 2021/22
	9 Exempt minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee 22 February 2022 (exemption paragraph3)
	10 Counter Fraud Report - Cash Purchase Card Transactions (Quarterly Report) (exemption paragraph 3)
	11 Progress Report on the recommendations contained in the Infrastructure & Contract Quality Systems (exemption paragraph 3)
	12 Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion - Final Position Statement (exemption paragraph 3)
	13a Climate Change Final Report
	Appendix 1 - Compliance With CCAF Processes

	13b Reactive Fraud Investigation – Whistleblowing Climate Change Action Fund Scheme & Breach in Standards of Public Life
	Appendix 1 - Eligibility Criteria
	Appendix 2 -Breach of Standards in Public Life




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 1 - 
 

Minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee Meeting held on 22 
March 2022 

 
Present: Mike Worthington (Chairman) 

 

Attendance 
 

Ann Edgeller 
Bernard Peters 

 

Janice Silvester-Hall 
Arshad Afsar 

 

 
Also in attendance: Lisa Andrews, Debbie Harris, Chris Ebberley and Mark 

(Ernst Young (external auditors)) Kathy Maitland (for minute no. 153), David 
Walters (for minute no. 154), Kerry Dove and Sarah Getley (for minute no. 

155) and James Cartwright and Tim Cooper (for minute no. 156(a)). 
 
Apologies: Carolyn Trowbridge, Ross Ward, Bernard Williams, Richard Ford, 

Philippa Haden, Phil Hewitt and Graham Hutton 
 

PART ONE 
 

145. Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interests on this occasion. 
 
146. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 February 2022 

 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2022 be 

confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

147. External Audit Plan 2021/22 
 

Mark Russell from Ernst Young, External Auditors, reported that their audit of 
the 2020/21 accounts was expected to be completed around the beginning of 
April however nationally an issue had arisen regarding the treatment of 

Infrastructure Assets on Balance Sheets. A determination was awaited from 
CIPFA, which, depending on its  complexity could cause a delay in the sign 

off of all accounts. This, in turn, affected the ability to share an audit Plan for 
2021/22. 

 
RESOLVED - That the position be noted and Ernst Young be requested to 

submit their 2021/22 Audit Plan as soon as possible. 
 
148. Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit Planning Report 2021/22 

 



 

- 2 - 
 

Mark Russell, External Auditor, reported that, as for the County Councils final 
accounts, the Staffordshire Pension Fund Audit for 2020/21 was affected by 

the need to await a determination from CIPFA in relation to the treatment of 
Infrastructure Assets on Balance Sheets, and the possible actions resulting 

from that determination. Until the 2020/21 Accounts were signed off it was 
not possible to provide a 2021/22 Audit Plan. 

 
RESOLVED – That the position be noted and Ernst Young be requested to 

provide the 2021/22 Audit Plan for the Staffordshire Pension Fund as soon as 
possible.   
 

149. Review of the Effectiveness of the Audit & Standards 
Committee 

 
The Director for Corporate Services reported on CIPFA Guidance on 

assessing the extent to which an Audit and Standards Committee achieved 
its key purposes of being a leading component in it’s Councils  governance 

arrangements, monitoring the effectiveness of the risk management and 
internal control systems in use and protecting the integrity of the financial 
reporting processes. The guidelines also set out the knowledge and skills 

required of Committee members to be able to successfully achieve these 
objectives. 

 
The Director submitted the results of a detailed assessment of this 

Committee highlighting changes and advances made under an Action Plan 
devised after similar exercises in 2018 and 2019. Changes included the 

production of an annual report on the committee’s work. Members noted the 
importance of them having the necessary skills and knowledge to fulfil their 
roles and welcomed the proposed use of the CIPFA knowledge and skills 

framework to identify training and development needs. 
 

RESOLVED – That the report be noted and a further assessment be 
undertaken in 12 months’ time. 

 
150. Audit and Standards Committee Forward Plan 2021/22 

 
RESOLVED – That this Committee’s Forward Plan for the period to May 2022 
and the proposal to increase the number of meetings held in 2022/23 to 

better accommodate the anticipated workload, be noted. 
 

151. Exclusion of the Public 
 

RESOLVED – That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business which involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 

as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as indicated. 
 



 

- 3 - 
 

The Committee proceeded to consider the following items: 
 

152. Exempt minutes of the Audit and Standards Committee 22 
February 2022 (exemption paragraph 3) 

 
153. Counter Fraud Report - Cash Purchase Card Transactions 

(Quarterly Report) (exemption paragraph 3) 
 

154. Progress Report on the recommendations contained in the 
Infrastructure & Contract Quality Systems (exemption paragraph 3) 
 

155. Equality, Diversity, and Inclusion - Final Position Statement 
(exemption paragraph 3) 

 
156. Internal Audit Reports on Climate Change  (exemption 

paragraph 3) 
 

a) Climate Change Final Report 
 
b) Reactive Fraud Investigation – Whistleblowing Climate Change Action 

Fund Scheme & Breach in Standards of Public Life 
 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 


